

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:23-cv-1103-RNC

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
MICHAEL J. GAFFNEY
CASSANDRA M. SNYDER
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
Trial Attorneys
STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8550
Email: alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

Dated: February 26, 2024

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Negotiation Program is Voluntary.....3

 A. Manufacturers Are Not Legally Compelled to Participate in the Program.....4

 B. Economic Incentives Do Not Make the Negotiation Program Coercive.....7

 1. Financial Hardship Does Not Render a Spending Clause Program
 Involuntary.....7

 2. “Coercion” Does Not Apply to the Government Purchasing Goods
 in the Market.....11

 C. The Negotiation Program Does Not Violate the Unconstitutional Conditions
 Doctrine16

II. Even if it Were Not Voluntary, the Negotiation Program Would Not Violate the
Fifth Amendment.....18

 A. The Negotiation Program Does Not Give Rise to a Physical Taking.....18

 B. The Negotiation Program Raises No Due Process Concerns22

III. The Negotiation Program Does Not Violate the First Amendment25

IV. BI’s APA Challenge Fails29

V. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over BI’s Excise Tax Claim30

 A. BI’s Excise-Tax Claim is Not Redressable.....31

 B. The AIA and DJA Preclude Review of BI’s Excise-Tax Challenge34

VI. The Excise Tax Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment37

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 12, 29

Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff,
42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)34

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999) 22, 23

Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)31

Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. N.J. Chapter v. City of Jersey City,
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)13

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011) 14, 24

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993)38

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....31

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....17

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.,
501 U.S. 560 (1991)28

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996)17

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)23

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022) 15, 16

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.,
507 U.S. 218 (1993)13

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13, 18

Becerra v. Louisiana,
Nos. 21A240, 21A241, 2021 WL 8939385 (U.S. Dec. 30, 2021)16

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)37

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)5

Botta v. Scanlon,
314 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1963)35

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 13, 14

Browning–Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989)38

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....10

Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961)12

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936) 8, 9

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
594 U.S. 139 (2021)20

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008) 13, 21

Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota,
97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996).....13

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
593 U.S. 209 (2021)37

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)18

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)6

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
596 U.S. 212 (2022), *reh’g denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2853 (2022) 9, 12, 15

Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra,
No. 3:23-cv-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023)*passim*

Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)39

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Reinert & Duree, P.C.,
191 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999)34

Dorsey v. United States,
567 U.S. 260 (2012)30

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299 (1989) 21, 22

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)12

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., Inc.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962)35, 36, 37

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
581 U.S. 37 (2017) 26, 27

FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,
480 U.S. 245 (1987)22

Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)36

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey,
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)10

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)*passim*

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 34, 35

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004)6

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....*passim*

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
426 U.S. 794 (1976).....13

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....12

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 27, 28

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 16, 18

Leonard v. Earle,
279 U.S. 392 (1929).....9

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 18, 19

Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991).....8

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....26

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....34

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 22, 25

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....26

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 11, 12, 23, 35

Next Imvs., LLC v. Bank of China,
12 F.4th 119 (2d Cir. 2021).....34

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 26, 28

NML Cap., Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)34

Northport Health Servs. of Ak., LLC v. HHS,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....10

O’Connor v. Pierson,
426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996).....23

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)9

Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles,
974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020).....39

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005).....16

Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983) 29, 30

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 12, 21

Rocovich v. United States,
933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....36

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 1, 24

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 26, 27

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 29, 30

RYO Mach., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012).....37

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004) 14, 23

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS,
 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 15, 20

Shah v. Azar,
 920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 23

Solem v. Helm,
 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....40

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 26, 27

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....12

St. Christopher Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....17

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983).....7

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....27

Thompson v. Deal,
 92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937) 8, 9

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 27, 28

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
 598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 38, 39

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo.,
 248 U.S. 67 (1918)..... 8, 9

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
 599 U.S. 419 (2023)..... 6, 7

United States v. Alt,
 83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996).....40

United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.,
 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....29

United States v. Bajakajian,
 524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 38, 40

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936) 8, 9

United States v. Davis,
648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011) 38, 40

United States v. Mackby,
261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....39

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....28

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....19

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023),
reh’g denied en banc, No. 21-5203, 2023 WL 8654403 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 14, 2023)..... 8

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002).....22

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....12

WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
774 F. App’x 959 (6th Cir. 2019)39

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986).....5

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 32, 33, 35, 36

26 U.S.C. § 6330..... 35, 36

26 U.S.C. § 6511.....35

26 U.S.C. § 6532.....35

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 3, 35

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....35

26 U.S.C. § 7803.....36

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....35

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....35

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....39

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 1, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1304.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... 4, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1..... 11, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2.....19

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3.....29

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5..... 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395a.....15

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc..... 15, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh.....31

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102.....26

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104.....21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a..... 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....14, 24, 26

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818..... 30, 31

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.1-482.104.....15

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.11-482.15.....15

42 C.F.R. § 482.12.....15

42 C.F.R. § 482.21.....15

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.22-482.23.....15

42 C.F.R. § 482.25.....15

42 C.F.R. § 482.26.....15

Excise Tax on Designated Drugs; Procedural Requirements,
 88 Fed. Reg. 67,690 (Oct. 3, 2023)33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement,
<https://perma.cc/6VG4-KKF6>27

CMS, Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement (CMS-460),
<https://perma.cc/U69K-MTJR>.....26

Cong. Resch. Serv., *Defense Primer: Dep’t of Defense Contractors* (Jan. 17, 2023),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10600>.....28

IRS Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> 21, 36

IRS Policy Statement 5-1, IRM 1.2.1.6.4 (Mar. 1, 1984).....36

Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM>*passim*
